-   88 909 133 468 998 133 557 907

Financial liabilities:

Borrowings:

(i) Lease liabilities -   -   (1 809 180) (1 809 180)

(ii) Loans from credit institutions -   -   (890 684) (890 684)

Trade payables -   - (8 929 800) (8 929 800)

-   -   (11 629 664)   (11 629 664)

AS Amber Latvijas balzams
ANNUAL REPORT

for the year ended 31 December 2022

51

III.   OTHER NOTES (continued)

(28) Financial and capital risk management

Foreign exchange risks

The Company operates internationally and is exposed to foreign currency risk arising mainly from the

U.S. dollar, Russian rouble, and pound Sterling fluctuations mainly from the purchase of raw materials

and consumables.

The Company's significant open currency position at the end of the reporting year is:

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in currency rates on

outstanding foreign currency financial assets and liabilities. With all the other variables held constant

the Company’s profit before tax is affected as follows:

31.12.2022 31.12.2021

EUR EUR

Financial assets, USD 122 482 749 509

Financial liabilities, USD (1 946 521)   (242 237)

Open position USD, net (1 824 039)   507 272

Open position USD calculated in euro, net (1 710 219)   447 871

Financial liabilities, GBP - (100 675)

Open position GBP net -   (100 675)

Open position GBP calculated in euro, net -   (119 804)

Financial assets, RUB (13 996 604)   -

Open position RUB, net (13 996 604)   -

Open position RUB calculated in euro, net (184 755)   -

Change in

exchange

rates

Effect on

equity

Change in

exchange

rates

Effect on

equity

EUR EUR

+10% 171 022 +10% (44 787)

-10% (171 022) -10% 44 787

+10% - 10% 11 980

-10% - -10% (11 980)

+10% 18 476 10% -

-10% (18 476) -10% -

2022 2021

USD

GBP

RUB

AS Amber Latvijas balzams
ANNUAL REPORT

for the year ended 31 December 2022

52

III.   OTHER NOTES (continued)

(28) Financial and capital risk management (continued)

Interest rate risks

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as the main part of the liabilities are interest bearing

borrowings with variable interest rate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rate on

outstanding financial liabilities. According to the current agreements, the variable interest rate is set at

3 months EURIBOR. With all the other variables held constant the Company’s profit before tax is